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financial credit in such school districts, and to provide for the con-
tinuation of their necessary functions in the state school system.

Sec. 5. This act shall become effective as to each of the
school districts designated in sections 1 and 2 upon approval by a
majority of all the members of the school board of each such district
and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sec-
tion 645.021.

Approved May 19,1965.

CHAPTER 471—H. F. No. 543

An act relating to the state board of hairdressing and beauty-
culture examiners, and the powers and duties thereof; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 155.02 by adding a subdivision;
155.05; 155.06, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 155.09, Subdivisions 1 and 5;
155.11, Subdivisions 4 and 7; 155.15; and repealing Minnesota Stat-
utes 1961, Sections 155.10 and 155.203.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 155.02, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 7a. Beauticians; regulation. A junior instructor is a
licensed operator who is working under the supervision of a senior
instructor for one year. The license fee for junior instructor is $1.

A senior instructor is a manager-operator having a high school
education or its equivalent and who has had two years of practical
experience or one year's experience as a junior instructor within the
last five years, and who has passed an examination for a senior in-
structor. The fee for such examination is $5.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 155.05, is amended
to read:

155.05 Members of board. The governor shall appoint
the members of the state board of hairdressing and beauty culture
examiners, each of whom shall have had five years of experience
within the last seven years and practice in this state in the occupa-
tion and practices as named within this chapter, and who is a senior
instructor or has the qualifications to take the examination therefor,
prior to the first appointment, one to serve one year, one to serve
two years, and one to serve three years, or until their successors are
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duly appointed and have qualified, and thereafter the term of each
member shall be three years. The governor may remove any mem-
ber of the board with or without cause. The board members shall be
citizens of this state and not members of, nor affiliated with, any
school duly approved and teaching the practices, as defined herein,
while a member of the board, nor shall any two members of the
board be graduates of the same school, or system of schools, teach-
ing the practices, as defined herein. Each member of the board shall
take the oath provided by law for public officers.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 155.06, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

155.06 Board; organization, rules, records, inspection. Sub-
division 1. The board shall on the second Tuesday of each year
assemble at the state capitol or at such other place as such board
has established offices pursuant to the provisions of this chapter and
then and there organize by electing from among its members a presi-
dent, a vice-president, and a secretary-treasurer to serve until their
successors are elected and have qualified. The board shall appoint
such assistants, inspectors, and clerical help as it may deem neces-
sary to perform the work of the board. The appointments shall be
made in accordance with the rules and regulations to be adopted by
the board and chosen upon the basis of experience, training, and gen-
eral qualifications for the work. Necessary expenses incurred in the
transaction of the business of the board and necessary expenses of
assistants, inspectors, and clerical help shall be fixed by the board.
The board shall maintain an office for the conduct of its business.
The secretary-treasurer and such other persons as are charged with
and shall actually handle funds of the board shall provide to the state
of Minnesota a corporate surety bond in the amount of $10,000. The
secretary-treasurer of the board shall maintain its office and devote
his entire time to the duties thereof and receive an annual salary of
$5,400 $6,500, payable in semimonthly installments, and any nec-
essary expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 155.06, Subdivi-
sion 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. The board shall meet for the purpose of examining
applicants for license and of examining and granting applications for
license at the state capitol or at such other place as said board has
established offices pursuant to the provisions of this chapter not less
than few ten times each year, these times to be designated by the
board, and at such other meetings during each year, the time and
place of which the board shall designate. A quorum for the transac-
tion of business of the board shall consist of at least two-thirds of
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the members of the board. The board shall have power to formulate
rules for the proper administration of its business.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 155.09, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

155.09 Applicants for examination; license fees. Subdivi-
sion 1. The board shall determine the qualifications of each ap-
plicant for examination on the following basis:

(1) Such proof as the board, by rule, may require of good
moral character;

(2) Such proof as the board, by rule, may require that the
applicant is free from contagious or infectious disease;

(3) That the applicant is at least 16 years of age and has
afi eighth a tenth grade education or its equivalent;

(4) That the applicant shall provide the board with a cer-
tificate from a school of beauty culture, approved by the board, as
herein referred to and described, showing that the applicant has
satisfactorily completed all the courses of instruction provided by this
approved school, which certificate shall be signed and verified by
the individual owner or owners of the approved school, if owned
by an individual or partnership, or the proper and lawful officer, if
a corporation;

In any case, before an applicant shall be eligible to receive such
certificate, the applicant shall have received in accordance with the
curriculum established by the board 1,500 hours of instruction in
theory and practice in classes actually attended by him, except for
manicuring only, 250 hours of instruction shall be deemed sufficient;
and

(5) Payment of an examination fee of $5; except that for
manicuring only the examination fee shall be $3.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 155.09, Subdivision
5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Renewal license fees shall be as follows:

For operator 3.00
For manager-operator 4.50
For demonstrator 4r50 5.00
For manicurist 3.00
For junior instructor 1.00
For senior instructor 5.00
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Any person, residing in this state and holding an approved li-
cense to operate in the field of cosmetology within the state shall
be granted a demonstrator's license without having to pay the regu-
lar fee required of nonresident applicants.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 155.11, Subdivi-
sion 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. If the applicant; prior te tfee issrasee te it ef a cer-
tificate ef appfova^ makes any false or fraudulent statements or in
any way misrepresents or makes false statements in its application,
the applicant shall be disqualified and no certificate of approval shall
be granted to it by the board.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 155.11, Subdivi-
sion 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. An approved school shall maintain upon its staff
one full time competent and qualified senior instructor for each 20
students, or fraction thereof, and such school shall give and require
a course of training and instruction of 1,500 hours of classroom
work, divided into classified hours conforming with the curriculum
issued by the board, these hours not to exceed eight hours per day,
to include both practical instruction and study and recitation in sani-
tation, sterilization, and the use of antiseptic consistent with the
practical and theoretical requirements as applicable to and as pro-
vided in this chapter, and shall comply with all rules and regula-
tions relating to schools as in this chapter contained. Where the
registrant in a school is enrolled for the entire beauty course, then
the requirements set forth by this chapter relating to the hours of
study in manicuring may be modified at the discretion of the board.
All teachers of cosmetology shall be required to register with the
board.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 155.15, is amended
to read;

155.15 Licenses; display, renewal. Every holder of a li-
cense granted by the board, as provided in this chapter, shall display
it in a conspicuous place in his place of business. All licenses shall
expire December 31 of the year in which issued, unless renewed as
herein provided. The holder of a license issued by the board shall
annually, on or before December 31, renew his license and pay the
renewal fee. If such license is not renewed on or before December
31 of the year in which it is issued; fe«t renewed withia si# months
frem the date ef expiration thereof? such licensee shall pay a penalty
of $1, in addition to the renewal fee of an operator's license and
$2, in addition to the renewal fee of a manager-operator's or mani-
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curist's license. In the event that such renewal shall be applied for
more than one year subsequent to the expiration date of the last li-
cense, then such applicant shall be required to take an examination
in the same manner as if no license had ever been issued.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 155.10 and
155.203, are repealed.

Sec. 11. This act is in effect on July 1, 1965.

Approved May 19, 1965.

CHAPTER 472—H. F. No. 663

An act relating to dangerous, infectious, and communicable
diseases of animals; providing increases in amounts payable upon the
slaughter of certain diseased animals; removing limits on appraisals;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 35.08, and 35.09, Sub-
divisions 1 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 35.08, is
amended to read:

35.08 Animals; diseases; compensation. When the board
shall decide upon the killing of an animal affected with the disease
of tuberculosis, paratuberculosis, glanders, or Bangs disease, it shall
notify the owner or keeper thereof of such decision and when, in
the judgment of the board, such animal may be ordered transported
for immediate slaughter by the board, through its executive officer,
to any abattoir where the tfntted States bureau ef- animal industry
meat inspection division of the United States department of agricul-
ture maintains inspection, or where the tJmted States bureau ef- atri-
mat iftdttstry animal disease eradication division of the United States
department of agriculture or the board may establish field post-
mortem inspection, snd the owner shall receive the value of the net
salvage of the carcass.

Before the animal is removed from the premises of the owner
the representative or authorized agent of the board shall agree, in
writing, with the owner as to the value of such animal; in the ab-
sence of such agreement, there shall be appointed three competent,
disinterested men, one appointed by the board, one by the owner,
and a third by the first two, to appraise such animal at its cask value,-

eonsioor at ion trie c ondition ©r tnc animal as t© tiic disease
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